THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TEMAGAMI

BY-LAW NO. 19-1438

Being a by-law to appoint an Treasurer/Administrator and Acting Clerk For the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami.

WHEREAS Section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O., 2001, c.25, as amended, (the Act) the municipality has the capacity, rights, powers, and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS Section 8 (1) of the Act provides for the powers of a municipality under this or any other Act shall be interpreted broadly so as to confer broad authority on the municipality to enable the municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues;

AND WHEREAS Section 229 of the Act provides a municipality may appoint a chief administrative officer who shall be responsible for exercising general control and management of the affairs of the municipality for the purpose of ensuring its efficient and effective operation;

AND WHEREAS Section 286 of the Act requires a municipality to appoint a Treasurer and outlines the statutory obligations of that position;

AND WHEREAS Section 228 of the Act requires a municipality to appoint a Clerk and outlines the statutory obligations of that position;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT Craig Davidson be and is hereby appointed as the Treasurer/Administrator and Acting Clerk;
- ^{2.} THAT this appointment shall take effect on the date of the final passing of this by-law;
- 3. THAT the Clerk of the Municipality of Temagami is hereby authorized to make minor modifications or corrections of a grammatical or typographical nature to this by-law, after the passage of the by-law, where such modifications or corrections do not alter the intent of the by-law.

BE TAKEN AS READ A FIRST time on this 24th day of January, 2019.

READ A SECOND AND THIRD time and finally passed this 24th day of January, 2019.

Mayor

Clerk